Received 20 August 2020; revised 1 November 2020; accepted 22 November 2020. Date of publication 1 December 2020;
date of current version 28 January 2021. The review of this article was arranged by Editor C. C. McAndrew.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JEDS.2020.3041777
Enhance the ESD Ability of UHV 300-V Circular
LDMOS Components by Embedded SCRs
and the Robustness P-Body Well
PO-LIN LIN , SHEN-LI CHEN (Member, IEEE), AND SHENG-KAI FAN
Electronic Engineering Department, National United University, Miaoli City 36063, Taiwan

In this work, the authors would like to thank the Taiwan
Semiconductor Research Institute in Taiwan for providing
the process information and fabrication platform.
REFERENCES
[1] G. Bosi, A. Raffo, F. Trevisan, V. Vadalà, G. Crupi, and G. Vannini,
“Nonlinear-embedding design methodology oriented to LDMOS
power amplifiers,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 33, no. 10,
pp. 8764–8774, Oct. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2783046.
[2] S. Dai, R. W. Knepper, and M. N. Horenstein, “A 300-V LDMOS
analog-multiplexed driver for MEMS devices,” IEEE Trans. Circuits
Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 62, no. 12, pp. 2806–2816, Dec. 2015,
doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2015.2495723.
[3] R. Ning, Y. Zhou, A. Kundu, and Z. J. Shen, “Feasibility and limitation
of DC/DC multilevel converter power ICs using standard CMOS tran-
sistors,” in Proc. Int. Symp. Power Semicond. Devices IC’s, Shanghai,
China, Jul. 2019, pp. 107–110, doi: 10.1109/ISPSD.2019.8757654.
[4] M.-D. Ker and K.-C. Hsu, “Overview of on-chip electrostatic discharge
protection design with SCR-based devices in CMOS integrated cir-
cuits,” IEEE Trans. Device Mater. Rel., vol. 5, no. 2, pp. 235–249,
Jun. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TDMR.2005.846824.
[5] Z. Liu, J. J. Liou, and J. Vinson, “Novel silicon-controlled recti-
fier (SCR) for high-voltage electrostatic discharge (ESD) applications,”
IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 29, no. 7, pp. 753–755, Jul. 2008,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2008.923711.
[6] J.-T. Chen, C.-Y. Lin, and M.-D. Ker, “On-chip ESD protection
device for high-speed I/O applications in CMOS technology,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 10, pp. 3979–3985, Oct. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2734059.
[7] C.-T. Dai and M.-D. Ker, “Comparison between high-holding-voltage
SCR and stacked low-voltage devices for ESD protection in high-
voltage applications,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 2,
pp. 798–802, Feb. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2785121.
[8] K. I. Do and Y.-S. Koo, “A new SCR structure with high hold-
ing voltage and low ON-resistance for 5-V applications,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 3, pp. 1052–1058, Mar. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.2963994.
[9] M.-D. Ker and K.-H. Lin, “ESD protection design for I/O cells with
embedded SCR structure as power-rail ESD clamp device in nanoscale
CMOS technology,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 40, no. 11,
pp. 2329–2338, Nov. 2005, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2005.857349.
[10] T.-H. Lai, M.-D. Ker, W.-J. Chang, T.-H. Tang, and K.-C. Su, “High-
robust ESD protection structure with embedded SCR in high-voltage
CMOS process,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Rel. Phys. Symp., Phoenix, AZ,
USA, 2008, pp. 627–628, doi: 10.1109/RELPHY.2008.4558959.
112 VOLUME 9, 2021
LIN et al.: ENHANCE THE ESD ABILITY OF UHV 300-V CIRCULAR LDMOS COMPONENTS
[11] W.-Y. Chen and M.-D. Ker, “Improving safe operating area of nLD-
MOS array with embedded silicon controlled rectifier for ESD protec-
tion in a 24-V BCD process,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 58,
no. 9, pp. 2944–2951, Sep. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TED.2011.2159861.
[12] H. Liang, X. Gu, S. Dong, and J. J. Liou, “RC-embedded LDMOS-
SCR with high holding current for high-voltage I/O ESD protec-
tion,” IEEE Trans. Device Mater. Rel., vol. 15, no. 4, pp. 495–499,
Dec. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TDMR.2015.2463120.
[13] C.-H. Wu, J.-H. Lee, and C.-H. Lien, “A new low-voltage triggering
SCR for the protection of a double RESURF HV-LDMOS,” IEEE
Electron Device Lett., vol. 37, no. 9, pp. 1201–1203, Sep. 2016,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2016.2594441.
[14] J. Guan, Y. Wang, S. Hao, Y. Zheng, and X. Jin, “A novel high holding
voltage dual-direction SCR with embedded structure for HV ESD pro-
tection,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 38, no. 12, pp. 1716–1719,
Dec. 2017, doi: 10.1109/LED.2017.2766686.
[15] J.-H. Lee, T.-C. Kao, C.-L. Chan, J.-L. Su, H.-D. Su, and K.-C. Chang,
“The ESD failure mechanism of ultra-HV 700V LDMOS,” in Proc.
Int. Symp. Power Semicond. Devices ICs, San Diego, CA, USA, 2011,
pp. 188–191, doi: 10.1109/ISPSD.2011.5890822.
[16] S. Fujiwara and R. Burton, “ESD robust 800V SCR-JFET with p+
ballast structure,” in Proc. IEEE 38th Electr. Overstress/Electrostat.
Discharge (EOS/ESD) Symp., Garden Grove, CA, USA, 2016, pp. 1–6,
doi: 10.1109/EOSESD.2016.7592524.
[17] K. Yang et al., “A novel variation of lateral doping technique in SOI
LDMOS with circular layout,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65,
no. 4, pp. 1447–1452, Apr. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2808193.
PO-LIN LIN received the master’s degree from the
Department of Electronic Engineering, National
United University, Taiwan, in July 2020. He joined
the Technology Development Department, Episil